

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF )  
OHIO, INC., )  
) )  
Plaintiff-Appellee, )  
) )  
vs. )  
) )  
NASSIM M. LYNCH, )  
) )  
Defendant-Appellant. )

Case No: 2011-0337

On Appeal from the Cuyahoga  
County Court of Appeals,  
Eighth Appellate District

Court of Appeals  
Case No. CA-09-094320

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT NASSIM M. LYNCH

---

Barbara A. Langhenry (0038838)  
Interim Director of Law  
Linda L. Bickerstaff (0052101) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
Assistant Director of Law  
City of Cleveland Department of Law  
205 W. St. Clair Avenue  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
(216) 664-4406  
(216) 420-8299 (facsimile)  
lbickerstaff@city.cleveland.oh.us

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT,  
NASSIM M. LYNCH

Richard C. Farrin (0022850) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
Thomas M. Zaino (0041945)  
McDonald Hopkins, LLC  
41 S. High Street, Suite 3550  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 458-0035  
(614) 458-0028 (facsimile)  
rfarrin@macdonaldhopkins.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE,  
AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC.

<b>FILED</b>
NOV 14 2011
CLERK OF COURT SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
REPLY TO APPELLEE’S ARGUMENTS .....	1
I. That the Constitution of Ohio vests all judicial power of this state unconditionally and irrevocably in the court is not debatable. ....	1
II. The exercise of “appellate jurisdiction” involves a continuation of the judicial process and therefore clearly requires a previous exercise of judicial power. ....	1
III. There is absolutely no merit to AT&T’s contention that a common pleas court exercises “appellate jurisdiction” in a R.C. Chapter 2506 appeal. ....	2
A. Section 4(B), Article IV of the Ohio Constitution clearly does not confer appellate jurisdiction on courts of common pleas. ....	2
B. R.C. 2305.01 which provides for the statutory jurisdiction of courts of common pleas also does not confer appellate jurisdiction. ....	4
C. R.C. 2506.01-2506.04 dealing with administrative appeals further clearly do not confer appellate jurisdiction on courts of common pleas. ....	5
D. Although labeled “appeal,” an action in the common pleas court under R.C. Chapter 2506 is not a traditional error proceeding. ....	9
IV. The perfection of an administrative-related appeal clearly is not required to be done in accordance with the Rules of Appellate Procedure. ....	10
A. There is clearly no cross-appeal requirement imposed in a R.C. Chapter 2506 appeal to the court of common pleas. ....	10
B. An appealing party cannot just designate part of the administrative decision for review by the court of common pleas. ....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

C.	Unlike App. R. 4 there is nothing in R.C. 2505.07 about cross or multiple appeals of an administrative order. ....	13
D.	Once R.C. Chapter 2506 appeal perfected, the court of common pleas acquires jurisdiction over the entire decision for review. ....	14
V.	The purpose of a notice of appeal is to inform the opposing party and to give notice to the administrative agency. ....	16
VI.	There can be no doubt that the opposing but non-appealing party in the administrative proceeding remains "adverse" in R.C. Chapter 2506 appeal. ....	16
VII.	There is no requirement of briefs or assignments of error because a R.C. Chapter 2506 appeal is not a traditional error proceeding. ....	18
VIII.	Local rules of court can properly give both parties in R.C. Chapter 2506 appeal an unqualified right to assert assignments of error. ....	19
IX.	AT&T cites to cases involving R.C. 2505.22 although it has conceded that statute is inapplicable to an appeal of an administrative order. ....	19
X.	The Tax Administrator was deprived of judicial review on two rulings by the Board over which the Common Pleas Court had jurisdiction. ....	20
	CONCLUSION .....	20
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	
	APPENDIX:	<u>Appx. Page</u>
	22 Ohio Laws, sec. 4 .....	1
	Former R.C. 2505.45 .....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<u>CASES:</u>	
<i>C. Miller Chevrolet v. Willoughby Hills</i> (1974), 38 Ohio St.2d 298, 313 N.E.2d 400 .....	8
<i>Cincinnati Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Pope</i> (1978), 54 Ohio St.2d 12, 374 N.E.2d 406 .....	3
<i>Damar Realty Co. v. City of Cleveland</i> (1942), 140 Ohio St. 432, 45 N.E.2d 209 .....	11
<i>Duracote Corp. v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> (1983), 2 Ohio St.3d 160, 443 N.E.2d 184 .....	20
<i>Gold Coast Realty, Inc. v. Board of Zoning Appeals</i> (1971), 26 Ohio St.2d 37, 268 N.E.2d 280 .....	17
<i>Green v. State Bd. of Registration for Prof'l Eng'rs &amp; Surveyors</i> , Green App. No. 05CA121, 2006-Ohio-1581 .....	5
<i>Grimes v. Cleveland</i> (1968), 17 Ohio Misc. 193, 243 N.E.2d 777 .....	15
<i>In re Namey</i> (1995), 103 Ohio App.3d 322, 659 N.E.2d 372 .....	6
<i>Mattone v. Argentina</i> (1931), 123 Ohio St. 393, 175 N.E. 603 .....	5
<i>Moldovan v. Cuyahoga Cty. Welfare Dept.</i> (1986), 25 Ohio St.3d 293, 765 N.E.2d 466 .....	13
<i>N-Ren Corp. v. Illinois Commerce Comm.</i> (1981), 98 Ill. App. 1076, 423 N.E.2d 1386 .....	14
<i>Padrutt v. Peninsula</i> , Summit App. No. 2422, 2009-Ohio-843 .....	13
<i>Parton v. Weilnea</i> (1959), 169 Ohio St. 145, 154 N.E.2d 719 .....	20
<i>Piqua Bank v. Kroup</i> (1856), 6 Ohio St. 341 .....	1
<i>Popow v. Wink Associates</i> (App. Div. 1993), 269 N.J. Super. 518, 636 A.2d 74 ....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

<u>CASES:</u>	PAGE
<i>Robinson v. BOC Group, General Motors Corp.</i> (1988), 81 Ohio St.3d 361, 691 N.E.2d 667 .....	9
<i>Schack v. Geneva Civil Service Commission</i> (1993), 86 Ohio App.3d 689, 621 N.E.2d 788 .....	15
<i>Schwarz v. Bd. of Trustees of Ohio State Univ.</i> (1987), 31 Ohio St.3d 267, 510 N.E.2d 808 .....	9
<i>Shaker Coventry Corp. v. Shaker Heights Planning Comm.</i> (1961), 86 Ohio Law Ab. 47, 176 N.E.2d 332 .....	15
<i>Smith v. Chester Township Board of Trustees</i> (1979), 60 Ohio St.2d 13, 396 N.E.2d 743 .....	6
<i>State ex rel. Cleveland Elec. Illum. Co. v. Cuyahoga Cty. Court of Common Pleas</i> (2000), 88 Ohio St.3d 477, 727 N.E.2d 900 .....	5
<i>State ex rel. Hanley v. Roberts</i> (1985), 17 Ohio St.3d 1, 476 N.E.2d 1019 .....	15
<i>Thomas v. Webber</i> (1968), 15 Ohio St.2d 177, 239 N.E.2d 26 .....	10, 16 17, 18
<i>Thompson v. Redington</i> (1915), 92 Ohio St. 101, 110 N.E.2d 652 .....	1
<i>United States v. Dashiell</i> (1865), 70 U.S. 688 .....	14
<i>Welsh Dev. Co. v. Warren Cty. Regional Planning Comm.</i> (2011), 128 Ohio St.3d 471, 946 N.E.2d 215, 2011-Ohio-1604 .....	16
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS; STATUTES:</u>	
Section 1, Article IV, Ohio Constitution .....	1
Section 2(B)(2), Article IV, Ohio Constitution .....	3
Section 3(B)(2), Article IV, Ohio Constitution .....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS; STATUTES:</u>	PAGE
Section 4(B), Article IV, Ohio Constitution .....	2, 3, 4
Section 5(B), Article IV, Ohio Constitution .....	19
Section 16, Article I, Ohio Constitution .....	20
Chapter 119 .....	6
R.C. 119.12 .....	7
R.C. 124.34 .....	15
R.C. 2305.01 .....	4, 5
R.C. 2305.03 .....	6
Former R.C. 2307.21.....	18
Chapter 2505 .....	6, passim
R.C. 2505.01 .....	19
R.C. 2505.03 .....	19
R.C. 2505.03(B).....	6
R.C. 2505.04 .....	10, 11 14, 16 19
R.C. 2505.05 .....	10, 12 20
R.C. 2505.07 .....	10, 13 14
R.C. 2505.22 .....	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

	PAGE
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS; STATUTES:</u>	
Chapter 2506 .....	2, passim
R.C. 2506.01 .....	5, 6 7, 8
R.C. 2506.01(A) .....	15
R.C. 2506.01(C) .....	15
R.C. 2506.02 .....	6, 7
R.C. 2506.03 .....	7, 18
R.C. 2506.03(B) .....	8
R.C. 2506.04 .....	5, 6 7, 8 10
Former R.C. 2505.45.....	19
R.C. 4123.512 .....	9
<u>OHIO RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE</u>	
App. R. 3(C) .....	11
App. R. 3(D) .....	12
App. R. 4 .....	10, 11 13
App. R. 4(A) .....	14
App. R. 4(B)(1) .....	14
App. R. 9(b) .....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

	PAGE
<u>OHIO RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE</u>	
App. R. 12 .....	18
App. R. 16 .....	18
<u>LEGISLATION</u>	
22 Ohio Laws, sec. 4, 22nd General Assembly, effective June 24, 1824 .....	4
<u>TEXT, PUBLICATIONS</u>	
Painter and Pollis, Ohio Appellate Practice, (2010-2011 Ed.) Section 1:2 .....	1
